SA WG2 Meeting ##153-e	S2-2208201
10-17 October 2022, Electronic Meeting


Title:	Reply LS on Multicast MBS session Deactivation and Reactivation
Response to:	LS on Multicast MBS session Deactivation and Reactivation (C4-224417/ S2-2208136)
Release:	Rel-17

Work Item: 	    5MBS

Source:	SA2
To:	CT4
Cc:	RAN3

Contact Person:	
Name: 	Thomas Belling
E-mail Address: 	thomas(dot)belling(at)nokia(dot)com

Send any reply LS to:	3GPP Liaisons Coordinator, mailto:3GPPLiaison@etsi.org 	

Attachments:	Revision of S2-2208200

1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT4 for their LS and answers the questions raised by CT4 as follows:

Q1: 	During the MBS session deactivation procedure, does the MB-SMF instruct the MB-UPF to stop the forwarding of DL MBS data towards the N3mb DL F-TEIDs configured in the MB-UPF for the MBS session?
SA2 response: 
If session activation is to be detected by the MB-UPF, the MB-SMF can request the MB-UPF to perform Buffered Downlink Traffic detection and thus to stop forwarding data. If session activation is to be based on an AF request, the MB-SMF does not request the MB-UPF to perform Buffered Downlink Traffic detection and to stop forwarding data.

Q2: 	If the answer to Q1 is yes, when the multicast traffic resumes (i.e. first packet arrives at MB-UPF), does the forwarding of MBS data towards the N3mb DL F-TEIDs resume only after the MB-SMF instructs the MB-UPF to forward the packets at step 15 of the MBS session activation call flow (Figure 7.2.5.2-1), i.e. after the MB-SMF activates the multicast MBS session towards the AMF(s) (and NG-RAN nodes) and receives a successful response from the AMF (and a first NG-RAN node)?
SA2 response:
Step 15 only applies if session activation is detected by the MB-UPF via Buffered Downlink Traffic detection. It can be executed in parallel to the previous steps to avoid that the start of the transmission is unduly delayed until replies from all NG-RAN nodes and SMFs are received. Newly established tunnels toward NG RAN nodes are already activated in step 10a and newly established tunnels toward SMF are already activated in step 10b.

Q3: 	Can SA2 confirm that during an MBS session deactivation procedure, the SMF need not and shall not request the UPF(s) to maintain the N19mb tunnels and that, after an N19m tunnel (of the MBS session) is removed in the UPF, the SMF shall not send a ContextUpdate request message towards the MB-SMF to report the removal of the N19mb tunnel in the UPF? 
SA2 response: 
SA2 agreed that keeping the tunnel for data forwarding towards the NG-RAN nodes and SMFs established may speed up the activation procedure (also in case Buffered Downlink Traffic detection is applied). The MB-SMF only releases those tunnels for data forwarding when being requested by NG-RAN or SMF, respectively. The MBS session activation procedure is already designed in such a way that it assumes that tunnels may exist at this point.

SA2 agreed the attached CR to clarify those points.

2. Actions:
To SA2 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT4 to take the above replies into account.

3. Date of Next SA2 Meeting:
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